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Modification Proposal P53 ‘Changes to DC, GC and CALF and the Effect on Energy Indebtedness’

1. Overview

Background

Modification Proposal P53 was submitted on 16 November 2001 and was raised under the provisions of the Balancing and Settlement Code (the Code), Section F 2.1.1 (d) (i) which allows a Modification to be raised by the Panel, “on the recommendation of BSCCo in accordance with Section C 3.8.8.” if they believe such Modification better facilitates achievement of the Applicable Objectives, as defined in the Transmission Licence Condition C3, paragraph (3). In the case of Modification P53, the Panel agreed with the assertion that the Modification better facilitated achievement of 3(d) “Promoting efficiency in the implementation and administration of the balancing and settlement arrangements.”

The Modification Proposal was submitted to the Panel for consideration at their meeting of 13 December 2001. The Panel agreed to submit the Modification Proposal to the Assessment Procedure, with the provision of the Assessment Report for Modification Proposal P53 for consideration at the Panel meeting of 14 February 2002. The Panel noted that the assessment of this Modification Proposal would include a consultation.

The Modification Proposal seeks to remove the obligation placed on the Energy Contract Volume Aggregation Agent (ECVAA) by the Code, Section M 1.2.4, to “Upon any change in the value of BM Unit Credit Assessment Export Capability or BM Unit Credit Assessment Import Capability for a BM Unit, values of Energy Indebtedness (for relevant Trading Parties) shall be determined (in relation to Settlement Periods in and from the day on which, in accordance with paragraph 1.6, the change becomes effective) as though such change were effective with effect from the first of the 29 days referred to in paragraph 1.2.1.” 

Modification P2 ‘Revision of the Methodology for Assessing Credit Indebtedness’, currently planned for implementation in September 2002, amends the Energy Indebtedness calculations to take into account actual Settlement volumes and charges, thus reducing the dependency upon utilisation of BMCAEC and BMCAIC. The implementation of Modification P2 means that actual settlement information will be utilised in Energy Indebtedness calculations for 22 of the 29 days utilised for the calculation, and therefore reliance upon BMCAEC and BMCAIC values in the calculation is reduced fourfold, and is only used for approximately the last 7 of the 29 days.

Currently, the functionality of the ECVAA system does not enable application of revised values of BM Unit Credit Assessment Export Capability (BMCAEC) or BM Unit Credit Assessment Import Capability (BMCAIC) for a BM Unit in Energy Indebtedness calculations. 

The Modification Proposal states that the requirement for the amendment to the Code is driven by a combination of the implications on Energy Indebtedness calculations from the implementation of Modification P2 ‘Revision of the Methodology for Assessing Credit Indebtedness’ on the accuracy of the Energy Indebtedness calculations, with the secondary consideration that development and implementation costs of amending the Energy Contract Volume Aggregation Agent (ECVAA) are estimated to be in the region of £200,000 for the BSC Central Service Agent alone.

Credit Modification Group Meeting

The Credit Modification Group (CMG) met on 7 January 2002 to discuss Modification Proposal P53 and to determine the issues that need to be addressed during the assessment of the Modification Proposal.

The CMG looked at the provisions of the Code relevant to this Modification Proposal, namely Section M 1.2.4. 

This provision of the Code requires that amendments to BM Unit Credit Assessment Export Capability (BMCAEC) and BM Unit Credit Assessment Import Capability (BMCAIC) (caused by changes to Demand Capacity (DC), Generation Capacity (GC) or Credit Assessment Load Factor (CALF)) be applied in the Energy Indebtedness calculation (undertaken by the ECVAA) as if such change were effective from the first of the 29 days utilised by the calculation.

It was noted that this provision of the Code only applies to:

· Ad hoc (i.e. non seasonal) changes to DC and GC; 

· Ad hoc changes to CALF; and 

· Changes to CALF, where the CALF value has been appealed with the appeal upheld after the season start (where the CALF will be applied to the start of the relevant season).

Therefore the CMG noted that the circumstances for any ad hoc change requiring application in Energy Indebtedness calculations in accordance with the provisions of the Code, Section M 1.2.4 were relatively limited. The scenarios and their effects are provided below for information.

CMG Discussion of Impact of Modification Proposal on these Scenarios

The CMG looked at the Modification Proposal in terms of the impact of applying amendments to BMCAEC / BMCAIC following from changes to DC, GC and CALF from the circumstances detailed in the scenarios (namely ad hoc changes). The CMG noted that on implementation of Modification Proposal P2, the current Energy Indebtedness calculation methodology (dependent upon BMCAEC / BMCAIC values) will be retained for only 7 days of the 29 days utilised in the calculation, and that the remainder of the calculation will use ‘real’ values reported from settlements to calculate a more accurate Energy Indebtedness figure for a trading party.

Modification Proposal P53 - Relevant Scenarios

Scenario 1 – CALF Appeals

CALF values are determined for each BM Unit and published at least 20 Business Days before the start of each BSC Season (section M 1.5.3 of the Code). Section M 1.5.6 of the Code states that parties may appeal their CALF value within two months following the determination of such value. Under certain circumstances, this may mean that the appeal is not heard until after the start of the BSC Season. Should the appeal be upheld, it would be expected that the revised CALF value should apply from the first day of the relevant season (in accordance with the provisions of Section M 1.2.4 of the Code).

However as Modification Proposal P53 states, it is currently not possible for the ECVAA system to apply the CALF value from the original effective date. Should a party breach the 80 or 90% level of indebtedness and the party has appealed their CALF value, then provided the appeal has been upheld and an incorrect CALF value has been included for a period of the credit calculations, then ELEXON will withhold their credit default authorisation. This can be done on the basis that there is ‘material doubt as to whether, at the time, the systems and processes used by the ECVAA are giving the correct determinations of Credit Cover Percentage for that Trading Party’ (section M3.4.3 (a) of the Code). 

If Modification Proposal P53 is Approved and the obligation in the Code, Section M 1.2.4 removed, then the ECVAA system will be compliant with the Code and ELEXON will not be in a position to exercise the material doubt clause in the circumstance detailed above. This means that the incorrect CALF value will have an effect on the indebtedness calculations for 29 days after a CALF value has been changed following an appeal being upheld. (Please note this will be reduced to 7 days following the implementation of Modification P2 in September 2002). In the majority of cases this will mean the Credit Cover Percentage being reported will be greater than if the CALF value is changed retrospectively. It will be the responsibility of the relevant party to ensure that they have adequate Credit Cover lodged for this entire period to prevent them being placed in Credit Default.

The CMG believes that parties have adequate time in which they can appeal their CALF before the start of the BSC Season. Therefore if a party does breach the 80 or 90% level of indebtedness due to an inaccurate CALF value, then it is reasonable that they are required to lodge additional credit until the relevant value works its way out of the credit calculations.

CMG Discussion of Changes to Credit Assessment Load Factor

The CMG noted that the key implication of the implementation of Modification Proposal P53 is that amendments to CALF value following a successful CALF appeal would become effective only on notification to the ECVAA, rather than from the start of the BSC Season. However, given the materially reduced influence of the CALF value on Energy Indebtedness calculations, as a consequence of the implementation of Modification Proposal P2, the CMG believed this to be acceptable.

The CMG also noted that in future, endeavours will be made to publish the new BSC Season CALF values well in advance of the 20 business days required under the Code. Therefore the CMG agreed that, since parties should have an idea of what their CALF values should be (from the CALF Guidelines), they should be able to raise a timely appeal if the CALF published is not what is expected. The CMG believed that Modification Proposal P53 incentivises good industry practice in terms of timely appeals of erroneous CALF values.

The CMG also noted that, were Modification Proposal P53 to be implemented, then as stated in Scenario 1, there would not be grounds for exercising ‘‘material doubt’ under the provisions of the Code, where a CALF value had been successfully appealed, and the trading party had gone into Level 1 or 2 Credit Default. It was proposed that this increases efficiency of ELEXON in administering Credit Default circumstances. The CMG also noted that there is an increased risk to other trading parties under the current situation, where ELEXON cannot put a party into Credit Default as a consequence of the material doubt arising from an incorrect CALF value.

Scenario 2 – Reduction in the magnitude of GC and DC.

The criteria for revisions to DC and GC within a BSC Season are set out in Section K.3.4.3 of the BSC. In summary, Trading Parties are obliged to notify to the CRA: 

· an increase in GC if the actual or expected metered volume in a season exceeds or is expected to exceed the currently declared GC, by more than 1% or 0.5 MW; or

· a decrease in DC if the actual or expected metered volume in a season is less than or is expected to be less than the currently declared DC, by more than 1% or 0.5 MW.

Please note that as DC is a negative value, a decrease actually refers to an increase in the magnitude of DC.

However, actual or expected decreases in GC or increases in DC (that is, DC would decrease in magnitude) within a BSC Season, are precluded as the quantity relates to the maximum magnitude expected in a season, and thus should not track a falling value. Therefore downward revisions to the magnitude of GC and DC will not be permitted within a BSC season and scenario 2 will never occur.

Scenario 3 – Increase in GC

As described in scenario 2, parties are required to notify the CRA of increases in the value of GC within a BSC Season.  Should Modification P53 be implemented the revised value of GC would not be retrospectively applied to the Energy Indebtedness calculations.  The Modification Group believes this is correct, as the party would be expected to submit the revised value at the time when the metered volume changes. It is therefore the responsibility of the party to notify any increases as they arise in order to match their contract position. It should also be noted that an increase in GC will lead to a reduction in the party’s Energy Indebtedness (if it is not matched by an increase in the notified contract volumes), however a party should not expect to benefit from this reduction if it arises from a mismatch between their physical position and their GC.

Scenario 4 – Reduce DC (eg increase magnitude)

As described in scenario 3, parties are required to notify the CRA of decreases in the value of DC within a BSC Season. Should Modification P53 be implemented the revised value of DC would not be retrospectively applied to the Energy Indebtedness calculations. The Modification Group believes this is practical, as the party would be expected to submit the revised values at the time when the metered volume changes. It is therefore the responsibility of the party to notify any decreases as they arise in order to match their contract position. It should also be noted that a reduction in DC will lead to an increase in the party’s Energy Indebtedness (if it is not matched by an decrease in the notified contract volumes), however a party should not expect to be disadvantaged from this increase if it arises from a mismatch between their physical position and their DC.

CMG Discussion on Changes to Demand Capacity / Generation Capacity 

As detailed in the scenarios, amendments to Demand Capacity and Generation Capacity should be made by the Lead Party of the associated BM Unit on a dynamic basis, i.e. as and when they change. Therefore it seems inappropriate for the Lead Party to make amendments to their DC / GC retrospectively. On this basis, it seems appropriate to apply (in the Energy Indebtedness calculation) the amended BMCAEC / BMCAIC, resulting from the DC / GC change, only from the effective date of the change, not from the first of the 29 days utilised in the calculation.

However, it should be noted that were Modification Proposal P53 to be implemented, any retrospective changes to DC / GC will only be applied from the date of notification (from CRA) to the ECVAA. However, the CMG considered that this would incentivise accuracy and timeliness in notifications of amendments to DC / GC. 

Summary

On the basis of the above, the CMG believe that Modification Proposal P53 has an immaterial effect on the quality of Credit Cover. Furthermore, the CMG believes that Modification Proposal P53 makes the credit cover arrangements more robust and increases efficiency in ELEXON’s administration of these arrangements. The CMG also noted that implementing Modification Proposal P53 enables more reliance on the reporting of Energy Indebtedness figures from the ECVAA (on the basis that the calculations would be in line with the Code requirements after the implementation of this Modification). On this basis, the CMG believe that this Modification Proposal better facilitates achievement of the Applicable BSC Objectives 3(c) and 3(d), as follows:

(c)
Promoting effective competition in the generation and supply of electricity, and (so far as consistent therewith) promoting such competition in the sale and purchase of electricity;

(d) Promoting efficiency in the implementation and administration of the balancing and settlement arrangements.

2. Consultation Questions

The overview (Section 1) of this document provides the context and the detail of the changes required to support this Modification and therefore provides a basis for consideration when making your response. The Initial Written Assessment for Modification Proposal P53 is also attached for supporting information.

Please provide responses to modifications@elexon.co.uk by 17:00 Monday 4 February 2002.

Organisation:

Responding on behalf of:

Q
Question
Response

Q1
Do you support Modification Proposal P53?
YES / NO

Rationale:

Q2
Do you believe that Modification Proposal P53 better facilitates achievement of the Applicable BSC Objectives?

The Applicable BSC Objectives are set out in paragraph 3 of Condition C3 of the Transmission Licence, as follows:

(a)
The efficient discharge by the Transmission Company of the obligations imposed under the Transmission Licence;

(b)
The efficient, economic and co-ordinated operation by the Transmission Company of the Transmission System;

(c)
Promoting effective competition in the generation and supply of electricity, and (so far as consistent therewith) promoting such competition in the sale and purchase of electricity;

(d)
Promoting efficiency in the implementation and administration of the balancing and settlement arrangements.
YES / NO 

Rationale:

Q
Question
Response

Q3
Does Modification Proposal P53 impact your systems / processes?

If so, what is the impact in terms of costs and timescales, taking into account development for P2?

What is the impact in terms of costs and timescales, as a standalone development (i.e. without P2)?

If so, what notice period for implementation do you require, taking into account development for P2?

What notice period for implementation do you require, as a standalone development (i.e. without P2)?
YES / NO

Comment:

Comment:

Comment:

Comment:
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